

No. 24-156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEACHCO, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae September 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The CPSC Should Not Be Allowed To Escape Constitutional Accountability | 3 |
| II. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Would Provide <i>Humphrey’s</i> <i>Executor</i> No Cover | 8 |
| A. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Was Poorly Reasoned . | 9 |
| B. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Cannot Be Squared With Subsequent Legal Developments and Related Decisions of This Court..... | 11 |
| C. The Sky Will Not Fall If This Court Puts a Tombstone On <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> | 15 |
| III. This Court Should Clarify The Meaning of <i>Collins</i> and Its Relationship to <i>Axon</i> | 18 |
| A. The Question <i>Collins</i> Left Open Has Sown Confusion | 18 |
| B. This Court Should Harmonize <i>Collins</i> and <i>Axon</i> | 20 |
| C. The Answer to Leachco’s Remedial Question Is of Practical Importance | 23 |
| Conclusion..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth.</i> , No. 23-5129, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 16987 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023) | 21 |
| <i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) | 3, 6, 7, 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) | 22 |
| <i>Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (D. Minn. 2022) | 18 |
| <i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022) | 21, 22 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) | 12 |
| <i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) | 7 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... | 3, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22 |
| <i>Consumers' Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 98 F.4th 646 (5th Cir. 2024) ... | 4, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17 |
| <i>Consumers' Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024) | 2, 4, 8, 12 |
| <i>Consumers' Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 568 (E.D. Tex. 2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Doe Co. v. Cordray</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 22 |
| <i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>Energy Transfer, LP v. NLRB</i> , No. 3:24-cv-198, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133105 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2024)..... | 19 |
| <i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) | 5 |
| <i>Fleming v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)</i> | 7, 13, 16, 22, 23 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)</i> | 2, 8, 10 |
| <i>In re Aiken Cty., 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i> | 13, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 585 U.S. 878 (2018)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)</i> | 9, 15 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)</i> | 12 |
| <i>Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)</i> | 10, 14 |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)</i> | 5, 11 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana, 590 U.S. 83 (2020)</i> | 9 |
| <i>SEC v. Jarkesy, 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)</i> | 23 |

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,</i> 591 U.S. 197 (2020).... | 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 23 |
| <i>Space Expl. Techs. Corp. v. NLRB,</i> No. 24-cv-00203, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129439 (W.D. Tex. July 23, 2024) | 4, 19, 22 |
| <i>Trump v. United States,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard,</i> 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)..... | 10 |
| Constitution | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... | 10 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl.1..... | 10, 12 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1..... | 10 |
| Regulations | |
| 16 C.F.R. § 1025.55 | 6 |
| Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 1 Annals of Cong. (1789) | 10 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| Aaron Nielson, <i>Three Views of the Administrative State: Lessons from Collins v. Yellen,</i> 2020-2021 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 141 (2021) .. | 18, 19 |
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement,</i> 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1711 (2013) | 6 |
| Andrew M. Grossman & Sean Sandoloski, <i>The End of Independent Agencies? Restoring Presidential Control of the Executive Branch,</i> 22 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 216 (2021)..... | 9, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| Compl., <i>In the Matter of Leachco, Inc.,</i> CPSC Dkt. 22-1, No. 1 (Feb. 9, 2022) | 6 |
| Federalist No. 47 | 10 |
| Order, <i>Axon Enters., Inc. v. FTC,</i> No. 20-15662 (9th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)..... | 20 |
| Order, <i>Cochran v. SEC,</i> No. 19-10396 (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2019)..... | 20 |
